# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		09/21/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Help/Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	101 Huntington Avenue	
Internal Address:	c/o Audax Management Co LLC	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02199	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2258735	OPAL
Registration Number:	1628993	ROBOT
Registration Number:	1978335	ROBOT/ALERT
Registration Number:	2208887	ROBOT/CLIENT
Registration Number:	1715358	ROBOT/CONSOLE
Registration Number:	2210906	ROBOT/CORRAL
Registration Number:	1639348	ROBOT/CPA
Registration Number:	2210907	ROBOT/DELIVER
Registration Number:	2755226	ROBOT/DOMINO
Registration Number:	1711417	ROBOT/NETWORK
Registration Number:	2222678	ROBOT/REPLAY
Registration Number:	1976839	ROBOT/REPORTS
Registration Number:	1642436	ROBOT/SAVE
		TPADEMARK

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0801

900087882

li.		d.
Registration Number:	2450545	ROBOT/SCHEDULE
Registration Number:	2534166	ROBOT/SPACE
Registration Number:	2910689	ROBOT/TRANSFORM
Registration Number:	2704354	ROBOT/TRAPPER
Registration Number:	1978481	ROBOT/UPS
Registration Number:	3087239	ROBOT/LPAR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)888-4190

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-888-4284

Email: tramstrom@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Todd Ramstrom

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, NE Ste. 4100

Address Line 2: Hunton & Williams

Address Line 4: Altanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Heath J. Vicente, Esq.	
Signature:	/Heath J. Vicente, Esq./
Date:	09/26/2007

Total Attachments: 3

source=TRelease#page1.tif source=TRelease#page2.tif source=TRelease#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as September 21, 2007 by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), in connection with that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 14, 2005 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors listed on the signature pages thereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor") and Agent. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent and the Grantors entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>") dated as of January 14, 2005, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, which Trademark Agreement was recorded April 7, 2005 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3061/Frame 0773;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Agreement, the Grantors granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Agent, by way of collateral security, all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) as security for the Secured Obligations;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, assigns and transfers to the Grantors, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., as Agent

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Termination of Trademark Security Agreement

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
OPAL	2,258,735	7/6/99
ROBOT	1,628,993	12/25/90
ROBOT/ALERT	1,978,335	6/4/96
ROBOT/CLIENT	2,208,887	12/8/98
ROBOT/CONSOLE	1,715,358	9/15/92
ROBOT/CORRAL	2,210,906	12/15/98
ROBOT/CPA	1,639,348	3/26/91
ROBOT/DELIVER	2,210,907	12/15/98
ROBOT/DOMINO	2,755,226	8/26/03
ROBOT/NETWORK	1,711,417	9/1/92
ROBOT/REPLAY	2,222,678	2/9/99
ROBOT/REPORTS	1,976,839	5/28/96
ROBOT/SAVE	1,642,436	4/23/91
ROBOT/SCHEDULE	2,450,545	5/15/01
ROBOT/SPACE	2,534,166	1/29/02
ROBOT/TRANSFORM	2,910,689	12/14/04
ROBOT/TRAPPER	2,704,354	4/8/03
ROBOT/UPS	1,978,481	6/4/96
ROBOT/LPAR	3,087239	5/2/06

**RECORDED: 09/26/2007**